

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ALUMINUM WAREHOUSING
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL No. 2481
Master Docket No.
13 MD 2481 (PAE)

This Document Relates To:

*In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust
Litigation* (First Level Purchaser Plaintiffs),
Case No. 1:14-cv-03116-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

*Agfa Corporation and Agfa Graphics, N.V. v. The
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.* (Agfa), Case No. 1:14-cv-
0211-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

*Mag Instrument, Inc. v. The Goldman Sachs Group,
Inc.* (Mag), Case No. 1:14-cv-00217-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

*Eastman Kodak Company v. The Goldman Sachs
Group, Inc.* (Kodak), Case No. 1:14-cv-06849-PAE
(S.D.N.Y.)

*FUJIFILM Manufacturing U.S.A., Inc. v. Goldman
Sachs & Co., et al.* (Fujifilm), Case No. 1:15-cv-
08307-PAE (S.D.N.Y.)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST
THE FLPS' AND IPS' UMBRELLA CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims. 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ aluminum purchases..... 6

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Plaintiffs Lack Efficient Enforcer Standing to Assert Their Umbrella Claims. 8

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims are fatally indirect..... 9

 1. Overwhelming authority holds that umbrella claims are too indirect
 to sustain efficient enforcer standing. 9

 2. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by this authority..... 14

 B. Purchasers that acquired aluminum directly from Defendants are the better
 enforcers here..... 20

 C. Plaintiffs’ alleged damages are speculative. 22

 D. Plaintiffs’ claims present complex apportionment questions and the threat
 of disproportionate liability..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>7 West 57th Street Realty Comp., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11, 17, 23
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2610613 (D. Vt. 2014).....	12
<i>Ambook Enters. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techs. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	13
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	21
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 22
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Henry Bath LLC</i> , 936 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3, 5, 8, 26
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11, 15, 25
<i>FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....	13
<i>Gatt Comme'ns, Inc., v. PMC Assocs., LLC</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 22
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)	19

Gross v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.,
955 F. Supp. 242 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....13

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....8

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
95 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....19

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 4277510 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....15

In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 227425 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....12

In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
710 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1983)13

In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litigation,
600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979)13

In re Citric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
145 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001)13

In re Commodity Exch., Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....12

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
691 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1982)13

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....12

In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 1147149 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....19

In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 7378980 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... *passim*

In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.,
332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... *passim*

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016).....12

In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 1629663 (N.D. Cal. 2011)13

In re Platinum & Palladium Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 1503538 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... *passim*

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 2002887 (E.D. Tenn. 2014).....12

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 6708866 (N.D. Cal. 2012)12

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 855463 (D.D.C. 2001)13

IQ Dental Supply, Inc. v. Henry Schein, Inc.,
924 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....13, 21, 22, 23

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
2014 WL 1280464 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....16

Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....19

Mid-West Paper Prods. Co. v. Continental Grp.,
596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979).....12, 18, 20, 22

Ocean View Capital, Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.,
1999 WL 1201701 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... *passim*

Paycomm Billing Servs., Inc. v. MasterCard Int’l, Inc.,
467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....22

Reading Indus., Inc. v. Kennecott Copper Corp.,
631 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980).....16

Serpa Corp. v. McWane, Inc.,
199 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999).....20

Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
366 F. Supp. 3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... *passim*

Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG,
277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....3, 18

Sullivan v. Barclays PLC,
2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... *passim*

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.,
350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)13, 14

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....19

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)20
